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INTRODUCTION 

Disciplinary Proceeding No. 2014042520501 was filed on July 31, 2017 by the 

Department of Enforcement of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) 

(Complainant). Respondent Michael Ciro Colletti submitted an Offer of Settlement (Offer) to 

Complainant dated January 8, 2018. Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9270(e), the Complainant and the 

National Adjudicatory Council (NAC), a Review Subcommittee of the NAC, or the Office of 

Disciplinary Affairs (ODA) have accepted the uncontested Offer. Accordingly, this Order now 

is issued pursuant to FINRA Rule 9270(e)(3). The findings, conclusions and sanctions set forth 

in this Order are those stated in the Offer as accepted by the Complainant and approved by the 

NAC. 

Under the terms of the Offer, Respondent has consented, without admitting or denying 

the allegations of the Complaint, and solely for the purposes of this proceeding and any other 

proceeding brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, to the entry of 

findings and violations consistent with the allegations of the Complaint, and to the imposition of 



the sanctions set forth below, and fully understands that this Order will become part of 

Respondent's permanent disciplinary record and may be considered in any future actions brought 

by FINRA. 

BACKGROUND 

Colletti entered the securities industry in August 2002, when he became associated with a 

FINRA member firm. He registered with FINRA as a General Securities Representative through 

that firm in August 2002, and he remained there through July 2004. Between July 2004 and 

March 2012, Colletti associated with two other FINRA member firms, became registered with 

FINRA as a General Securities Principal through one of those firms in July 2006, and became 

registered with FINRA as an Investment Banking Representative in February 2010. In March 

2012, Colletti became registered with National Securities Corporation as a General Securities 

Representative and a General Securities Principal. National Securities terminated Colletti's 

registrations in October 2014, after which he has been associated with three other FINRA 

member firms. Colletti is currently registered as a General Securities Representative and a 

General Securities Principal at a FINRA member firm. Accordingly, FINRA has jurisdiction 

over Colletti. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

It has been determined that the Offer be accepted and that findings be made as follows: 

SUMMARY 

Between May 2014 and October 2014 (the "relevant period"), Respondent Michael Ciro 

Colletti failed to reasonably supervise cold callers in his branch office that he had hired without 

following firm procedures. As a result, Colletti's member firm was not aware of some of those 

cold callers, and some were not subject to background checks as required by the firm. And 
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despite working in close proximity with the cold callers in his branch, Colletti claimed he was 

not aware that several of them possessed unauthorized scripts containing improper questions and 

potential misrepresentations. 

By failing to properly supervise his branch office, Colletti violated NASD Rule 3010 and 

FINRA Rule 2010. 

RESPONDENT AND JURISDICTION 

Colletti entered the securities industry in August 2002, when he became associated with a 

FINRA member firm. He registered with FINRA as a General Securities Representative through 

that firm in August 2002, and he remained there through July 2004. Between July 2004 and 

March 2012, Colletti associated with two other FINRA member firms, became registered with 

FINRA as a General Securities Principal through one of those firms in July 2006, and became 

registered with FINRA as an Investment Banking Representative in February 2010. In March 

2012, Colletti became registered with National Securities Corporation as a General Securities 

Representative and a General Securities Principal. National Securities terminated Colletti's 

registrations in October 2014, after which he has been associated with three other FINRA 

member firms. Colletti is currently registered as a General Securities Representative and a 

General Securities Principal at a FINRA member firm. 

FACTS 

National Securities opened a branch in Melville, New York, as an Office of Supervisory 

Jurisdiction on March 19, 2012, with Colletti as the designated supervisor and branch office 

manager. 

National Securities' Written Supervisory Procedures  
Relating to Cold Callers.  
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National Securities' written supervisory procedures ("WSPs") specified, among other 

things, that all application information for new hires of any kind had to be submitted to National 

Securities' Hiring Committee for review, and that a majority vote of.the committee was required 

for an applicant to be submitted for association. 

National Securities' WSPs also specifically provided that the association of unlicensed 

cold callers required the prior approval of the Hiring Committee. In addition, National 

Securities' WSPs also specified that all cold callers would be subject to a background check. 

National Securities' WSPs stated that the designated principal of the branch associating the cold 

callers was responsible for the supervision of those cold callers' activities. 

National Securities' WSPs also stated that "[a]ll unregistered cold callers who elect to use 

scripts or other materials will use only scripts and materials pre-approved by Supervision" and 

specified that unlicensed persons may not "[s]olicit prospects to open accounts" or "[d]iscuss 

general or specific products or services" or "[p]re-qualify prospects by inquiring about financial 

status or investment objectives, including information designed to determine whether the 

prospect is accredited." 

According to National Securities' WSPs, cold callers' activities were limited to 

"[i]nviting prospects to firm-sponsored events," "[a]sking whether a prospect would like to speak 

to a registered person," and "[a]sking whether a prospect would like to receive information about 

the firm or its services." 

Colletti knew or should have known about the hiring procedures and supervisory policies 

regarding cold callers, and, in fact, he attested that he had "reviewed and complied with all 

policies and procedures in [his] Broker-Dealer's Written Supervisory Procedures and 
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Compliance Alerts" in National Securities' 2014 Semi Annual Compliance Questionnaire for 

Quarters 1 & 2. 

Colletti Failed to Enforce National Securities Procedures  
When Hiring Cold Callers.  

During the relevant period, the Melville branch hired and employed several cold callers, 

the majority of whom were not registered through National Securities. 

Colletti and another registered representative, AR, with whom he split expenses for the 

branch, paid the cold callers a weekly salary from corporations they controlled or from AR's 

personal bank account. National Securities did not pay any of the cold callers. 

Indeed, National Securities did not know about many of the cold callers until months 

after they began working at the Melville branch, if at all, as Colletti failed to follow firm 

procedures when hiring the cold callers. 

For at least nine cold callers hired during the relevant period—DH, JB, VC, JM, RM, JR, 

DB, DF, and ES—Colletti failed to submit any hiring paperwork to National Securities until two 

to five months after they had begun working at the Melville branch—in some instances not until 

after FINRA began an examination of Colletti's branch and brought this failure to Colletti's 

attention. 

Colletti never submitted hiring paperwork to National Securities for at least two cold 

callers, JP and JR. 

As a result, Colletti did not follow National Securities' WSPs regarding hiring practices, 

including those specific to cold callers, such as ensuring that all cold callers in the Melville 

Branch were subject to the background checks or approved by the Hiring Committee. 
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Colletti Failed to Supervise the Cold Callers He Hired. 

Colletti, as the designated supervisor and branch office manager, was responsible for 

supervising the cold callers. 

Everyone working at the Melville branch, including the cold callers, worked in a single 

room and one small office directly off the entranceway. Colletti sat approximately 20 feet away 

from the cold callers. 

The cold callers in the Melville Branch had scripts written on notepads, taped to a table 

by their phones, and in their desk drawers. 

The cold callers' scripts had not been pre-approved by anyone at National Securities. 

The majority of the scripts contained questions that were contrary to the limitations 

National Securities placed on activities of unlicensed persons (alleged above), such as (i) "Who 

handles your investments?"; (ii) "What's a stock you are holding onto?"; and (iii) "How much do 

you have in the market?" 

Contrary to the firm's WSPs, which prohibited cold callers from discussing general or 

specific products or services, a number of the scripts referenced sending an information package 

or a comparison sheet for specific securities, and a few of the scripts indicated that the caller was 

debuting an unspecified IPO underwritten by a prominent investment bank. 

A few scripts incorrectly described National Securities as a "former trading division of 

Fidelity Investments," which was not true. 

A white board near the desks of some of the cold callers listed the names of the cold 

callers, with a column for the number of accounts opened, a column for their "Acct Goal," and a 

column for their "Money Raised." As alleged above, National's WSPs limited cold callers to a 

handful of specific permissible activities, none of which included opening accounts or raising 

money. 
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Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated NASD Rule 3010 and FINRA Rule 2010. 

NASD Rule 3010(a) required FINRA members to establish and maintain a system to 

supervise the activities of each registered representative, registered principal, and other 

associated persons that is reasonably designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities 

laws and regulations, and with applicable NASD Rules.' NASD Rule 3010(b) required each 

member to establish, maintain, and enforce written procedures to supervise the activities of 

registered representatives, registered principals, and other associated persons that are reasonably 

designed to achieve compliance with applicable securities laws and regulations, and with the 

applicable Rules of NASD. A violation of NASD Rule 3010 also is a violation of FINRA 

Rule 2010. 

During the relevant period, Colletti failed to enforce National Securities' written 

procedures regarding hiring and cold callers. 

Because of Colletti's failure to enforce National Securities' written procedures regarding 

hiring and cold callers, National Securities was unaware of some of the cold callers for months 

after they began working in the Melville Branch, if at all, and some of the cold callers were not 

subject to a background check, much less approved by the Hiring Committee. 

In addition, during the relevant period, Colletti, the designated supervisor and branch 

office manager of the Melville Branch, failed to supervise the cold callers in the Melville branch 

office. 

Despite working in the same room as the cold callers, Colletti either missed or did not act 

upon red flags that the cold callers were engaging in impermissible activities. Those red flags 

included (i) the scripts written on notepads, taped to furniture, and in cold callers' desk drawers 

NASD Rule 3010 was superseded by FINRA Rule 3110 as of December 1, 2014. Because the conduct at issue 
occurred before December 1, 2014, NASD Rule 3010 is applicable. 
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and (ii) the white board containing the cold callers' names and columns for "acct opened" "acct 

goal" and "money raised." 

Because Colletti did not reasonably supervise the cold callers, some of the cold callers' 

unauthorized scripts contained misrepresentations and improper questions. 

As a result of the foregoing conduct, Respondent Colletti violated NASD Rule 3010 and 

FINRA Rule 2010. 

Based on these considerations, the sanctions hereby imposed by the acceptance of the 

Offer are in the public interest, are sufficiently remedial to deter Respondent from any future 

misconduct, and represent a proper discharge by FINRA, of its regulatory responsibility under 

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. 

SANCTIONS 

It is ordered that Respondent be: (1) suspended for three months from association with 

any FINRA member in a principal capacity; and (2) required to pay a fine of $7,500. 

The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff 

SO ORDERED. 

FINRA 

Signed on behalf of the 
Direc r of ODA, by delegated authority 

Bailey, Senior Regional Counsel 
F Department of Enforcement 
111 Pine Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, California 94111 
(415) 217-1123 (Bailey) 
(415) 217-1121 (Perrin) 
meghan.bailey@finra.org  
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